

NO:

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ROGER SWAIN,**

***Petitioner,***

**v.**

**UNITED STATES of AMERICA,**

***Respondent.***

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE**

**Andrew Wise  
*Counsel for Petitioner***

**613 Abbott St., 5th Floor  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Telephone No. (313) 967-5542  
[andrew\\_wise@fd.org](mailto:andrew_wise@fd.org)**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	7
INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. This Court should clarify whether federal prisoners who were sentenced under the mandatory career-offender guideline filed timely § 2255 motions within one year of <i>Johnson II</i> .....	15
A. There is an entrenched circuit split on this question.....	15
B. Courts should use the analysis described in <i>Teague</i> to determine whether the rule invoked is “new.” .....	18
C. The Fourth and Tenth Circuits used rules applicable to state habeas petitioners to conclude that motions by federal prisoners are untimely.....	22
D. The Sixth and Tenth Circuits misinterpreted this Court’s statements in <i>Johnson II</i> and <i>Beckles</i> . .....	23
E. The question presented is exceptionally important.....	25

CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMITATIONS.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
DECLARATION VERIFYING TIMELY FILING .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	24
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	19, 20, 24
<i>Charles v. Chandler</i> , 180 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1918) .....	17
<i>Crowder v. United States</i> , No. CR 01-80098, 2018 WL 1141805 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 2, 2018) .....	27
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	27
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	19
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	18, 21
<i>Eady v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-CV-588, 2017 WL 3530081 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 17, 2017) .....	27
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	26
<i>Figuereo-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 678 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Gipson v. United States</i> , 710 F. App'x 697 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....	23
<i>Headbird v. United States</i> , 813 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>In re Conzelmann</i> , 872 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	10, 17

<i>In re Liddell</i> , 722 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States (Johnson II)</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Long v. United States</i> , No. CV 16-4464 CBM (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2017) .....	17
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10, 16, 26
<i>Price v. United States</i> , No. 16-CV-12623, 2017 WL 3581324 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2017)	
.....	27
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625, 630 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Sarracino v. United States</i> , No. 95-CR-210-MCA, 2017 WL 3098262 (D.N.M. June 26, 2017) .....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	21
<i>Swain v. United States</i> , No. 1:03-cr-20031-DML (E.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2017) .....	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10, 15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , No. 1:01-CR-172, 2018 WL 1388745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018) .....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 728 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 560 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , No. 00-cr-10179 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 845 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19

<i>United States v. Parks</i> , No. 03-CR-00490-WYD, 2017 WL 3732078 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Pawlak</i> , 822 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	17, 27
<i>United States v. Sinclair</i> , No. 13-CR-20829, 2017 WL 3977888 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 11, 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 723 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>United States v. Wray</i> , 776 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	16, 22
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) .....	23
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	20
<i>Zuniga-Munoz</i> , No. 1:02-cr-00134 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	17

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2004) .....	12, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3742 (2012).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924 (2012) .....	9, 13
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2004) .....	11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (2012) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2012) .....	16, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2012) .....	passim
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 14 .....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7401 (2000) .....	12

## **Other Authorities**

U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts – Career Offenders</i> (June 2017), available at <a href="https://www.ussc.gov">https://www.ussc.gov</a> .....	25
U.S.S.G § 5A (2004) .....	25
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 (2004) .....	11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 (2004) .....	passim

## **Rules**

S. Ct. R. 13.1. .....	2
